20%.  The individual sensitivity scenarios generate a range of NPVs around the
base case. They also enable us to determine which inputs the NPV is most
sensitive to (the “key inputs”).

A2.120 Second, we have constructed low case and high case scenarios by taking the key
inputs and varying them simultaneously. As a result, the range of NPVs between
the low and high cases is significantly wider than for the individual sensitivity
scenarios.

A2.121 Third, starting from the base case, we have identified the breakeven values of the
key inputs. That is, the value of the input that would reduce the NPV to zero (with all
other inputs at their base case values).

Individual sensitivity scenarios

A2.122 The table and chart below presents the NPV for the individual sensitivity scenarios
on nine input assumptions that are subject to greatest uncertainty.

Figure A2.5: £million NPV for each individual sensitivity scenario

Scenario Base case value Scenario value
NPV

£million

Change
relative to
base case

£ million
Base case  - - 45 -
Pay monthly contract growth
Growth in proportion of
mobile users on pay
monthly contracts
compared to historic
trend

20% slower
Growth = 3.2%
per year

Growth = 2.6%
per year

44 -1.1

20% faster
Growth = 3.2%
per year

Growth = 3.8%
per year

47 1.1

Cashback
Cashback unpaid 20% decrease £143 £114 42 -3.2

20% increase £143 £172 49 3.2

 Age of consumers
unable to claim

20% decrease 6% 5% 42 -3.3

20% increase 6% 7% 49 3.3

General mis-selling
Financial harm from
general mis-selling

20% decrease £20 £16 37 -8.9

20% increase £20 £24 54 8.9

Percentage of
consumers mis-sold

20% decrease

7% of pay
monthly
2% of pay-as-you-
go

5.6% of pay
monthly
1.6% of pay-as-
you-go

35 -10.4

20% increase
7% of pay
monthly
2% of pay-as-you-

8.4% of pay
monthly
2.4% of pay-as-

56 10.4

Protecting consumers from mis-selling of mobile services

117

go you-go
Time savings
Time spent dealing with
mis-selling

20% decrease 0.5 hour 0.4 hours 44 -1.5
20% increase 0.5 hour 0.6 hours 47 1.5

Value of time (non
working)

20% decrease £5.87 £4.70 44 -1.5

20% increase £5.87 £7.04 47 1.5

Effectiveness of GC

Reduction in harm due
to GC

20% decrease
Harm reduction=
30% during Y1
50% after Y1

Harm reduction=
24% during Y1
40% after Y1

32 -13.6

20% increase
Harm reduction=
30% during Y1
50% after Y1

Harm reduction=
36% during Y1
60% after Y1

59 13.6

Costs

One off and ongoing
costs

20% decrease
£1.7 million one
off
£4.3 million

£1.4 million one
off
£3.4 million
ongoing

50 4.5

20% increase

£1.7 million one
off
£4.3 million
ongoing

£2.0 million one
off
£5.2 million
ongoing

41 -4.5

Figure A2.6 – NPV for individual sensitivity scenarios

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

N
P

V
 £

 m
ill

io
n

20% increase in postpay contract growth

20% decrease in postpay contract growth

20% increase in cashback unpaid

20% decrease in cashback unpaid

20% increase in % people unable to  claim

20% decrease in % people unable to  claim

20% decrease in financial harm from general mis-selling

20% increase in financial harm from general mis-selling

20% decrease in % people mis-so ld

20% increase in % people mis-so ld

20% decrease in time spent dealing with mis-selling

20% increase in time spent dealing with mis-selling